

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

**IN RE: FREEPORT-MCMORAN
COPPER & GOLD INC. DERIVATIVE
LITIGATION**

C.A. No. 8145-VCN

**PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AND AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES**

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP

Christopher J. Keller
Ira A. Schochet
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005
(212) 907-0700

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP

Christine S. Azar (#4170)
Ralph N. Sianni (#4151)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1340
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-2540

BERNSTEIN LIEBHARD LLP

U. Seth Ottensoser
Joseph R. Seidman, Jr.
Heather V. Lynch
10 East 40th Street
New York, NY 10016
(212) 779-1414

CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP

Pamela S. Tikellis (#2172)
Robert J. Kriner, Jr. (#2546)
A. Zachary Naylor (#4439)
Tiffany J. Cramer (#4998)
Vera G. Belger (#5676)
222 Delaware Ave., Suite 1100
P.O. Box 1035
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 656-2500

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ
BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP**

Mark Lebovitch
Jeremy Robinson
John Vielandi
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 554-1400

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A

Stuart M. Grant (#2526)
Michael J. Barry (#4368)
Bernard C. Devieux (#5689)
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

Dated: March 8, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT	4
1. The Board’s Conflict Arising From Financial Difficulties at MMR	4
2. The Transaction was a Bail-Out for MMR	6
3. The Special Committee Process was Flawed and Conflicted	7
4. Allegations that Freeport Overpaid for MMR and PXP	9
B. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION	10
C. THE SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS	13
D. TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	16
1. Enhancements to Powers of Independent Directors	18
2. Enhancements to Board and Committee Membership Requirements	18
3. Requirements for Approval or Ratification of Related-Party Transactions	19
4. Policies Related to Executive Management, Succession Planning and Executive Compensation	20
5. Policies Regarding Future Equity Vesting Provisions	20
ARGUMENT	21
A. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED AS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE	21
1. The Standard for Approving the Settlement	21

B.	ANALYSIS OF THE VALIDITY OF THE CLAIMS IN THE LITIGATION AND BENEFITS ACHIEVED THROUGH THE SETTLEMENT.....	22
1.	Challenges to Liability	23
2.	Challenges to Damages	28
3.	The Benefits of the Settlement Compare Favorably with the Risks of Continued Litigation	30
C.	THE SETTLEMENT WAS REACHED THROUGH ARMS-LENGTH NEGOTIATIONS.....	33
D.	THE EXPERIENCE AND OPINION OF PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL FAVORS APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT.....	34
E.	THE REQUESTED FEE AND EXPENSE AWARD IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	35
1.	The Benefits Achieved	37
2.	The Efforts of Experienced Counsel Resolved Complex Issues	40
3.	The Contingent Nature of the Fee and Standing of Counsel	41
4.	Reasonableness of the Fee Sought	42
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Abercrombie & Fitch Co. S’holders Deriv. Litig.</i> , 886 A.2d 1271 (Del. 2005)	36, 46
<i>In re Allion Healthcare Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1135016 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2011)	33
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989)	21, 22
<i>In re Cablevision/Rainbow Media Gp. Tracking Stock Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 1514925 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2009).....	45
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966)	41
<i>In re Cox Radio, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 1806616 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2010).....	28
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec. Deriv. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	13
<i>In re Digex, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 18336-CC (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 2001) (TRANSCRIPT).....	46
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp Consol. S’holder Litig.</i> , 756 A.2d 353 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff’d sub nom. First Interstate Bancorp v. Williamson</i> , 755 A.2d 388 (Del. 2000)	41
<i>Franklin Balance Sheet Inv. Fund v. Crowley</i> , 2007 WL 2495018 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2007)	41
<i>In re Genentech, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 3911-VCS (Del. Ch. July 9, 2009) (TRANSCRIPT).....	46

<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Gp., Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1039 (Del. 1996)	45
<i>Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	28
<i>Kahn v. Sullivan</i> , 594 A.2d 48 (Del. 1991)	21, 22
<i>In re MAXXAM, Inc.</i> , 659 A.2d 760 (Del. Ch. 1995)	22
<i>Neponsit Inv. Co. v. Abramson</i> , 405 A.2d 97 (Del. 1979)	35
<i>Nottingham P’rs v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989)	21
<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4181912 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2014), <i>judgment entered</i> 2014 WL 4248096 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2014)	44, 46
<i>In re Plains Exploration & Prod. Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1909124 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2013).....	27
<i>In re Plains Res., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 332811 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2005)	36, 41
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986)	21, 22
<i>In re Resorts Int’l S’holders Litig. Appeals</i> , 570 A.2d 259 (Del. 1990)	21
<i>Rome v. Archer</i> , 197 A.2d 49 (Del. 1964)	34
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 2009 WL 18143 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2009).....	23, 36, 39, 41
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Bradbury</i> , 2010 WL 4273171 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010)	41

<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000)	37
<i>Smith v. Fid. Mgmt. & Research Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1599935 (Del. Ch. Apr. 16, 2014).....	36
<i>Stepak v. Ross</i> , 1985 WL 21137 (Del. Ch. Sept. 5, 1985).....	45
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980)	36
<i>Tandycrafts v. Initio P’rs</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989)	36
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Wayne v. Utils. & Indust. Corp.</i> , 1979 WL 2699 (Del. Ch. July 19, 1979)	21
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	10
Other Authorities	
Alison Frankel, <i>Is \$137.5 Mln S’holder Dividend New Model for Derivative Suits?</i> , Reuters (Jan. 15, 2015) (last visited Mar. 6, 2015)	37
Alison Frankel, <i>Ugly-duckling Shareholder Derivative Suits are Poised for Swandom</i> , Reuters (Jan. 2, 2015) (last visited Mar. 6, 2015)	38
Liz Hoffman, <i>Freeport Settlement a Doubly Rare Win for Shareholders</i> , Wall Street Journal (Dec. 1, 2014) (last visited Mar. 6, 2015)	37
